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This letter is in response to your request for an advisory opinion, pursuant to Ark. Code 
Ann. § 19-1 1-71 S(b ), concerning your abi I ity, under Ark. Code Ann. § 19-1 I -705, to contract with 
the University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff, Office of Recruitment. This opinion is based upon the 
fo llowing facts that have been presented to me. It should be noted that if one or more of these 
facts are later shown to be incorrect, that could result in a revised opinion. 

(1) You are the owner of Bull 's Den backyard grillin '. 
(2) Your mother in law, Mrs. Eddie Rayford, is an employee with UAPB in the 

Office of Procurement. 
(3) The UAPB Office of Recruitment has requested that your company cater an 

event for High School day. 
( 4) Mrs. Eddie Rayford asserts that she did not participate directly or indirectly 

in the procurement process between your company and the UAPB Office of 
Recruitment. 

Act 483 of 1979, codified in part at Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-70 l et seq. ("the Act"), 
prohibits state agency contracts with a business in which an employee or an employee's 
immediate fam il y member has a financial interest where the employee participates either directl y 
or indirectly in the procurement of such contracts. See Ark. Code Ann. § I 9-l l-705(n)(I). 
"Direct or indirect participation" is defined at Ark. Code Ann. § 19-1 1-705(a)(2), and includes, 
but is not limited to, "involvement through decision, approval, disapproval, recommendation, 
preparation of any part of a procurement request, influencing the content or any specification or 
procurement standard, rendering of advice, investigation, auditing, or in any other advisory 
capacity." T he position of employment and/or an employee's "participation" in the procurement 
process both directly and indirectly are examined on a case-by-case basis. 
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Under the facts as stated above, I can find no conflict under the Act in this instance. Mrs. 
Eddie Rayford has asserted that she did not participate in the procurement process related to the 
contract with the Office of Recruitment. Your company may continue to seek contracting 
opportunities with UAPB in accordance with all applicable competitive bidding requirements 
and procedures, with the clear understanding that your mother in law may play no role in any 
aspect of the procurement process. Should any question or issue regarding procurement where 
your company could reasonably be expected to submit a bid, your mother in law must recuse 
herself immediately and have no participation. 

This advisory opinion is issued in accordance with Ark. Code Ann. § 19-ll-715(b). 
Compliance with the above course of conduct is deemed to constitute compliance with the 
ethical standards of the Act and Executive Order 98-04. 

Sincerely, 

fl /(/)/~ 
Larry ~ther 
DirecVc1

1 

cc: Camber Thompson, Office of State Procurement 


